

# MURIEL BOWSER MAYOR

March 19, 2024

The Honorable Phil Mendelson Chairman Council of the District of Columbia John A. Wilson Building 1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 504 Washington, DC 20004

Dear Chairman Mendelson:

In accordance with section 2 of the Confirmation Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-142; D.C. Official Code § 1-523.01), and pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 47-2853.06(c), I am pleased to nominate the following individual:

Mr. David Cavalcante Beech Street, NW Washington, DC 20015 (Ward 4)

for reappointment as a body artist member of the Board of Barber and Cosmetology, for a term to end December 13, 2026.

Enclosed, you will find biographical information detailing the experience of the above-mentioned nominee, together with a proposed resolution to assist the Council during the confirmation process.

I would appreciate the Council's earliest consideration of this nomination for confirmation. Please do not hesitate to contact me, or Steven Walker, Director, Mayor's Office of Talent and Appointments, should the Council require additional information.

Sincerely,

Mayor

Chairman Phil Mendelson at the request of the Mayor A PROPOSED RESOLUTION IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA To confirm the reappointment of David Cavalcante to the Board of Barber and Cosmetology. RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, that this resolution may be cited as the "Board of Barber and Cosmetology David Cavalcante Confirmation Resolution of 2024". Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia confirms the reappointment of: Mr. David Cavalcante Beech Street, NW Washington, DC 20015 (Ward 4) as a body artist member of the Board of Barber and Cosmetology, established by D.C. Official Code § 47-2853.06(c), for a term to end December 13, 2026. Sec. 3. The Council of the District of Columbia shall transmit a copy of this resolution, upon its adoption, to the nominee and to the Office of the Mayor. 

Sec. 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

# David Cavalcante

Summary

Motivated Tattooer with eye for detail and drive to work hard. Experienced in with-in the industry and strong knowledge of the inner workings of how a tattoo shop should run.

Skills

- Customer service
- Equipment maintenance
- Strong communication skills
- Reliable and dependable
- Approachable

Experience

Tattooer - Tattoo Paradise (Washington, DC)

June 2010 - Current

- Applied tattoos to clients
- Assisted in administrative tasks within the studio
- Preformed management duties

**Tattooer** - Inksmith And Rogers Tattoo Studio (Jacksonville, FL) June 2001 - May 2010

- Applied tattoos to clients and customers
- Assisted studio manager with administrative tasks

Shop Assistant - High Roller Tattoo (Hicksville, NY)

April 1999 - June 2001

- Maintained work area organization and cleanliness to uphold production levels and safety.
- Properly sterilized all equipment for the tattoo process
- Maintained stock levels of work supplies
- Assisted tattooers with customers and setting up tattoos
- Book keeping
- Set up appointments for tattooers

**Education and Training** 

**Bachelor of Arts** in Public Relations

January 2001

Long Island University, Greenvale, NY



## Executive Office of the Mayor – Mayor's Office of Talent and Appointments John A. Wilson Building | 1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 600 | Washington, DC 20004

### **David Cavalcante**



Mr. David Cavalcante is a tattoo artist with decades of experience in the industry. Following a split apprenticeship starting in June, 1999, at High Roller Tattoo in Hicksville, New York, followed by a stint at lnksmith and Rogers Studio in Jacksonville, Florida, David began working full time as a tattoo artist in August, 2001.

A Ward 4 resident, David began working at Tattoo Paradise in Washington, D.C. in June of 2010. At Tattoo Paradise, David has enjoyed being able to focus more on his tattooing, as well as assisting with business management.

### GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Executive Office of Mayor Muriel Bowser



Office of the General Counsel to the Mayor

**To:** Tomas Talamante, Steve Walker

Elijabett A. Wendich

From: Betsy Cavendish Date: March 8, 2024

**Subject:** Legal sufficiency review of Resolutions nominating David Cavalcante and

Vonetta Dumas Jennings as members of the Board of Barber and Cosmetology

This is to Certify that this office has reviewed the above-referenced resolutions and found them to be legally unobjectionable. If you have any questions in this regard, please do not hesitate to call Erika Satterlee, Deputy General Counsel, Executive Office of the Mayor, at 202-724-1303, or me at 202-724-7681.

Elizabeth A. (Betsy) Cavendish